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DEPARTivJENT OF PUBLIC 
HEALT.H :AND WELFARE: 
DIVISION OF MENTAL DISEASES: 

.. TRANSPORTATION CHARGES. OF · 
-~STATE PATIENTS: 

Counties of residence of state 
patients at Missouri State 
School are not liable for 
transportation costs incurred 
in treatment. 

July 30, 1954 

Mr ~ 1. E. Rachadl Dit""eotor 
Division of Menta · Diseases 
Department ot hblic Health 

and W•ltar• . 
Jefferson 01\y.~ Missouri 

~t;tentions W. K. Prior, Business Manager 

Dear Sir: 

Reference :I.e made to your request tor an official opinion 
o£ this depart~ent :reading as ·follows a · 

"Please advise if the Countr ls reeponeible 
tor transportation charges and expepeet in­
c~d when a Coun'r Patient from.· (l .. State 
Institution is trane.terl'ed to a Oba·r:l.table · 
B?~rtvate Hospital for care and tr-eatment, 
as they would be under Section 202.340 
R.s. Mo. l'Sl. 

"In the particular case of Buelah Pulliam, 
on which you made a decision for Marion · .· 
Cotmty·which·appeared in the newspaper on 
May 12 11 19.54, please aclvtse if' Marion County 
is responsible tor transportation and hos­
pital charges tor her and her·ortapring. 
This county has ~etused to pay." 

We are .further advised by B. E. Ragland; Director Division 
of Mental Diseases, that your request relates to mentally defec­
tive children who have been .ColiUI1itted to«the Missouri State School 
under the·provis:!ona·or. Sectiona202.590 to 202.6601 inclusive, 
RSMo 1949. We are further advised that the particw..ar transporta­
tion charges and expenses to which you reter arise by reason ot 
sending children so committed to charitable or private hospitals 
tor specialized care and treatment. 

We have examined the statutes relating to the Missouri State 
School and find that under Section· 202.630 RSMo 1949, liability 
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Mr. B. E. Ragland, Director 

has been imposed upon the oount~es,-of ttesidenee.of,state patients 
tQ~ expenstJe.,incn.trred in t:r~nsporti,ng. sueh patients baek to the 
~county .froul .wh~ncELa~:ttt,ed: .\lpon reec;)ve~. We. al1o find that un­
:d.er 'the .sam~ statu~~ .. ettaila~ ltab11~ty. bas 'been .impQsed u.pon such 
c·ounti..es :ror tt'anspdrtation eha~ge~. and expenses incurred in .the 

.. · • ·transfer or .. any· of' such· patientsr.·who bec~me dangerously insane to 
·-< .. 'the fieat-es~ Statt;t .Hospital to ~h' c.()unty .of rt!)sid~nee ot s~ch 
.. , . state patient ... · These. arELttle only .$ta~u,tea wh$o)'l relate t,o ·,the 

· · · · · :payment· ot · transportation of pa tlents ·subsequent·· to their · recep-
tion at the Mi•sourl, .state Scho~l •. ' 

· .·. In t}\~::abs.,nctit·)~":,.any. ·rur~l'l~~· ,S;tat\ltf;Js.impoaing liabiltty 
• u.pon the, c.o,UAtT. p£. : r•sldenc•. tor. t~ansportation· c.hfirges and ex-
. penses ihcideJ!lt: to 'tche, ·removal· of· etate. patients from the Missouri 
statEt School. to ohtiiritable ·or. priv~te hospitals tor specialized 
treatment,. we do. n()t be).ieve that ·EJUch cQuntiee a.r~ liable there-
for, · · 

We believe what luis been .. said heretofore also answers your 
inquiry with tespe'ct to ·the particular case q:£. Bu,lah Pulliam .. 
For your · £1lf,1iher i~Ormation .•. a copy o£. the official opinion re­
lating to tb:is: ·subje(lt, which was delivered under date of May 10, 
1954, to ~~n:ora.b;Le ij;lrry J"· lJ!it~hell, Prosecuting Attorney of 
Marion Countf,Mis~Jouri, is herewith enclosed. 

CONCLUSION 

· ·In ·the ·premises, we are of the opinion that transportation 
charges and expenses incident to the transfer of state patients 
from the Missouri State School to charitable or private hospitals 
for specialized treatment and care, are not a liabil:ity of the 
county of residence of such state patients. 

·· The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared 
by my assistant, Will F .. Berry, Jr. 

w·'!B/vtl 
Enclosure: 5-10-54 to Harry J. Mitchell 
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Yours very truly, 

John M. Dalton 
Attorney General 


